PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6267823

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NETMOTION WIRELESS, INC.	11/10/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NETMOTION SOFTWARE, INC.	
Street Address:	1505 WESTLAKE AVE. N.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 500	
City:	SEATTLE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98109	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11614773
Application Number:	13548903
Application Number:	13548950
Application Number:	13549913
Application Number:	13549884
Application Number:	13553359
Application Number:	13561490
Application Number:	13561536
Application Number:	13017751
Application Number:	16023587
Application Number:	09330310
Application Number:	09660500
Application Number:	10307480
Application Number:	10078377
Application Number:	10340833
Application Number:	11138446
Application Number:	11138445
Application Number:	11149584
Application Number:	11252995

PATENT REEL: 053597 FRAME: 0526

506221080

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11501909
Application Number:	14790865
Application Number:	13323155
Application Number:	12435018

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)716-1180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-716-1191

Email: gbpatent@gbpatent.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBLUM & BERNSTEIN, P.L.C. Address Line 1: 1950 ROLAND CLARKE PLACE

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J421614
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT W. MUELLER
SIGNATURE:	/Robert W. Mueller/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=J421614_Assignment_NameChange#page1.tif source=J421614_Assignment_NameChange#page2.tif source=J421614_Assignment_NameChange#page3.tif source=J421614_Assignment_NameChange#page4.tif source=J421614_Assignment_NameChange#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053597 FRAME: 0527

Customer No.: *07055*

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

COVER LETTER REGARDING RECORDATION OF ASSIGNEE NAME CHANGE

Commissioner for Patents U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Customer Service Window, Mail Stop Randolph Building 401 Dulany Street Alexandria, VA 22314

Commissioner

Applicants enclose herewith the relevant page recorded by the Restated Articles of Incorporation of NetMotion Wireless, Inc. on November 10, 2016 evidencing the corporate name change of the Assignee NETMOTION WIRELESS, INC. to NETMOTION SOFTWARE, INC.

In accordance with Article 1 of the Restated Articles of Incorporation, Applicants request recordation of the enclosed Restated Articles of Incorporation of NetMotion Wireless, Inc. evidencing the Assignee's new name in each of the above-identified applications in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office so that these applications are held in the name of NETMOTION SOFTWARE, INC.

If there are any questions regarding this matter, the undersigned may be contacted at the number below.

Respectfully submitted,

/Robert W. Mueller/

Robert W. Mueller Reg. No. 35,043

August 25, 2020 GREENBLUM & BERNSTEIN, P.L.C. 1950 Roland Clarke Place Reston, VA 20191 (703) 716 1191

> **PATENT REEL: 053597 FRAME: 0528**

FILED

RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF NETMOTION WIRELESS, INC.

NOV 17 2016

WA SECRETARY OF STATE

The following Restated Articles of Incorporation are executed by the undersigned, a Washington corporation:

- 1. The name of the corporation is NetMotion Wireless, Inc.
- 2. The text of the corporation's Restated Articles of Incorporation is as follows:

ARTICLE 1. NAME

The name of this corporation is NetMotion Software, Inc.

ARTICLE 2. SHARES

This corporation shall have authority to issue 1,000 shares of Common Stock having a par value of \$.01 per share.

ARTICLE 3. PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

No preemptive rights shall exist with respect to shares of stock or securities convertible into or exercisable for shares of stock of this corporation.

ARTICLE 4. CUMULATIVE VOTING

The right to cumulate votes in the election of Directors shall not exist with respect to shares of stock of this corporation.

ARTICLE 5. DIRECTORS

The number of Directors of this corporation shall be determined in the manner provided by the Bylaws and may be increased or decreased from time to time in the manner provided therein.

ARTICLE 6. LIMITATION OF DIRECTOR LIABILITY

To the full extent that the Washington Business Corporation Act, as it exists on the date hereof or may hereafter be amended, permits the limitation or elimination of the liability of Directors, a Director of this corporation shall not be liable to this corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for conduct as a Director. Any amendments to or repeal of this Article shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a Director of this

133504715.2

PATENT REEL: 053597 FRAME: 0529 corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such Director occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.

ARTICLE 7. AUTHORITY TO AMEND ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any of the provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation in any manner now or hereafter permitted by the Washington Business Corporation Act or by these Articles of Incorporation, and the rights of the shareholders of this corporation are granted subject to this reservation.

ARTICLE 8. SHAREHOLDER APPROVAL BY CONSENT IN LIEU OF MEETING

So long as this corporation is not a public company, corporate action required or permitted to be approved by a shareholder vote at a meeting of shareholders may be taken without a meeting or a vote if the corporate action is approved by a single shareholder consent or multiple counterpart shareholder consents executed by shareholders holding of record, or otherwise entitled to vote, in the aggregate not less than the minimum votes that would be necessary to approve such corporate action at a meeting at which all shares entitled to vote on the corporate action were present and voted.

ARTICLE 9. SHAREHOLDER VOTE REQUIRED ON CERTAIN MATTERS

If shareholder approval of any of the following matters is required under the Washington Business Corporation Act, such matter may be approved by a majority of the votes in each voting group entitled to be cast on such matter: (a) amendment to the Articles of Incorporation; (b) a plan of merger or share exchange of this corporation with any other corporation; (c) the sale, lease, exchange or other disposition, whether in one transaction or a series of transactions, by this corporation of all or substantially all of this corporation's property other than in the usual and regular course of business; or (d) the dissolution of this corporation. This Article is intended to reduce the voting requirements otherwise prescribed by the Washington Business Corporation Act with respect to the foregoing matters.

ARTICLE 10. BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES

To the maximum extent permitted from time to time under the laws of the State of Washington, this corporation renounces any interest or expectancy of the corporation in, or in being offered an opportunity to participate in, business opportunities that are from time to time presented to its officers, directors or stockholders, other than those officers, directors or stockholders who are employees of this corporation. No amendment or repeal of this Article shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any officer, director or stockholder of this corporation for or with respect to any opportunities of which such officer, director, or stockholder becomes aware prior to such amendment or repeal.

-2-

Dated: Never 10, 2016.

NETMOTION WIRELESS, INC.

Tom Lo, Secretary and Controller

CERTIFICATE ACCOMPANYING RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF NETMOTION WIRELESS, INC.

The Restated Articles of Incorporation contain amendments to the Articles of Incorporation requiring shareholder approval as described below.

- 1. The name of the corporation is NetMotion Wireless, Inc.
- 2. The Articles of Incorporation of the corporation are amended in their entirety to read as set forth in the Restated Articles of Incorporation submitted herewith.
- 3. The date of the adoption of the amendments by the sole shareholder of the corporation is November 10, 2016.
- 4. The amendments were approved by the sole shareholder of the corporation in accordance with the provisions of RCW 23B.10.030 and RCW 23B.10.040.

Dated: November 10, 2016.

NETMOTION WIRELESS, INC.

Tom Lo, Secretary and Controller

133504715.2

RECORDED: 08/26/2020